

15-1688(L), 15-1726(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UPSTATE CITIZENS FOR EQUALITY, INC., DAVID BROWN VICKERS,
RICHARD TALLCOT, SCOTT PETERMAN, DANIEL T. WARREN, TOWN
OF VERNON, NEW YORK, TOWN OF VERONA, ABRAHAM ACEE,
ARTHUR STRIFE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, individually, and as trustee of the goods,
credits and chattels of the federally recognized Indian nations and tribes situated
in the State of New York,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
TOWN OF VERNON, NEW YORK, TOWN OF VERONA,
ABRAHAM ACEE AND ARTHUR STRIFE

CORNELIUS D. MURRAY
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Town of Vernon, New York, Town of
Verona, Abraham Acee and
Arthur Strife
54 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 462-5601

SALLY M.R. JEWELL, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior, MICHAEL L. CONNOR, in her official capacity as Deputy Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior and exercising her delegated authority as Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, ELIZABETH J. KLEIN, in his official capacity as the Associate Deputy Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior and exercising his delegated authority as Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants-Appellees,

PHILIP H. HOGEN, in his capacity as Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, in his capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
POINT I.....	18
The Indian Commerce Clause Does Not Give the Secretary of the Interior Authority to Acquire Land Within a State and Divest It of Its Sovereign Jurisdiction Over That Land	18
POINT II.....	26
Section 5 of the Indian Reorganization Act Authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to Acquire Land for the Benefit of Indian Tribes Was Not Intended to Apply to New York State	26
A. Introduction.....	27
B. Congress Intended the IRA to Remediate the Harm to Tribes from the Allotment Policy under the Dawes Act	29
C. The Court’s Grammatical Argument that 25 U.S.C. § 2201(1) Makes the OIN	

Eligible for Land Into Trust Treatment Would Lead to an Absurd Result at Variance with the Supreme Court’s Opinion in Carcieri	35
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. ____; 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013)	3
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	19
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009)	13, 31
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 317 F.Supp.2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	33
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 390 F.Supp.2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Chaudhuri</i> , ____ F.3d ____ (2d Cir., Case No.: 11-5171, decided September 15, 2015).....	6, 16, 24
<i>Citizens Against Gambling in Erie County v. Hogen</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52395 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28
<i>Demko v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	37, 40
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896)	26
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	19
<i>Fort Leavenworth R.R. v. Lowe</i> ,	

114 U.S. 525 (1885)	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	21
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	19
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	17
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sibelius</i> , ____ U.S. _____, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	19
<i>National Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19, 20
<i>New York, City of v. Shalala</i> , 34 F.3d 1161 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1999)	19
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 101 F.3d 1546 (10 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	10
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> ,	

528 U.S. 320 (2000)	18
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe v. Licklider</i> , 576 F.2d 145 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 955 (1978)	28
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	19
<i>Sherrill, City of v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	8, 9, 17, 22
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866)	26
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933)	40
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)	37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	31
<i>United States v. Zephier</i> , 916 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Yakima, County of v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	30
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<u>New York State Cases</u>	
<i>Peterman v. Pataki</i> , 4 Misc.3d 1028(A); 798 N.Y.S.2d 347 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Oneida Cty. 2004).....	6, 7, 10

Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki,
100 N.Y.2d 801;
cert den. 540 U.S. 1017 (2003)6, 7

Wallach v. Town of Dryden,
23 N.Y.2d 728 (2014).....17

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. X 2, 4, 21

U.S. Const. amend. XI20

U.S. Const. art. I, § 85

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1722

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 318

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2201 4, 12, 36

25 U.S.C. § 2201(1)..... 11, 12, 13, 35

25 U.S.C. § 2701.....6

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(A)6

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(B)9

25 U.S.C. § 2703(5).....39

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....6, 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(i).....9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....6

25 U.S.C. § 339.....32

25 U.S.C. § 461.....31

25 U.S.C. § 465.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	31
25 U.S.C. § 479a.....	38
25 U.S.C. §§ 331-333	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	4
40 U.S.C. § 3112(c).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	4

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. 1.4(a)	24
------------------------	----

Other

Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L. Jour. 1012 (2015).....	4, 21
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Matthew Bender, 2005 ed.)	29
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (U.S. Dept. of Int., 1941 ed.)	34
Hauptman, <i>The Iroquois and the New Deal 22</i> (Syracuse Univ. Press 1981).....	32
Matal, <i>A Revisionist History of Indian Country</i> , 14 Alaska Law Rev. 283 (1997).....	4, 27
Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denv. U.L. Rev. 201 (2007).....	3

Prakash, *Against Tribal Fungability*, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 95 (2007).....3
